

In The
Supreme Court of Maryland

September Term, 2024

Misc. No. 2, September Term, 2024
SCM-MISC-0002-2024

THE KEY SCHOOL, INCORPORATED, et al.,
Appellants,
v.
VALERIE BUNKER,
Appellee.

*CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, Civil Case Number 1:23-cv-02662-MJM
(The Honorable Matthew J. Maddox)*

No. 10, September Term, 2024
SCM-REG-0010-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY,
Appellant,
v.
JOHN DOE,
Appellee.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI from the Circuit Court for Harford
County, Civil Case Number C-12-CV-23-767
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Robert K. Jenner
AIS # 8512010300
Elisha N. Hawk
AIS # 0812170048
JENNER LAW, P.C.
3600 Clipper Mill Road
Suite 240
Baltimore, MD 21211
Telephone: (410) 413-2155
Fax: (410) 982-0122
rjenner@jennerlawfirm.com
ehawk@jennerlawfirm.com

Philip C. Federico
AIS # 8312010136
Brent Ceryes
AIS # 1112130163
Wray Fitch
AIS # 1206200083
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT
& FEDERICO, LLC
2850 Quarry Lake Drive, Suite 220
Baltimore, MD 21209
Telephone: (410) 421-7777
Fax: (443) 241-7122
pfederico@bmbfclaw.com
bceryes@bmbfclaw.com
wfitch@bmbfclaw.com

M. Elizabeth Graham*
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Steven J. Kelly
AIS # 0312160392
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 240
Baltimore, MD 21211
Telephone: (410) 204-4528
Fax: (302) 622-7001
egraham@gelaw.com
skelly@gelaw.com

Catherine E. Stetson*
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Danielle Desaulniers Stempel
AIS # 1712140204
Katherine Valde
AIS # 2211290238
Claire Adkins Rhodes
AIS # 2302060006
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Appellees

Aaron M. Blank
AIS # 1112130094
BLANK KIM, P.C.
8455 Colesville Road #920
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Telephone: (240) 599-8917
Fax: (240) 599-5012
ABlank@bkinjury.com

Guy D'Andrea*
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
LAFFEY BUCCI D'ANDREA REICH &
RYAN, L.L.P.
1100 Ludlow Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 399-9255
Fax: (215) 241-8700
gdandrea@laffeybucci.com

Attorneys for Appellee
John Doe

Andrew D. Freeman
AIS # 8612010166
Anthony J. May
AIS # 1512160094
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
Telephone: (410) 962-1030
Fax: (410) 385-0869
adf@browngold.com
amay@browngold.com

Mark E. Rollison
AIS # 0112120250
Michael J. Wasicko
AIS # 0412150397
Melissa Fry Hague*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Legislative Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CVA IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL	17
A. The 2017 Law Was A Statute Of Limitations.....	19
1. <i>Anderson Identified Four Criteria To Distinguish Between Statutes of Limitation And Statutes Of Repose</i>	19
2. <i>The 2017 Version Of Section 5-117(d) Was A Statute Of Limitations.</i>	25
a. <i>Section 5-117(d)'s trigger was directly related to the plaintiff's injury</i>	25
b. <i>Section 5-117(d) could not eliminate claims that had not accrued</i>	27
c. <i>Section 5-117(d) is expressly subject to tolling</i>	28
d. <i>Public policy does not support construing Section 5-117(d) as a statute of repose</i>	30
e. <i>Defendants' remaining arguments fail</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
3. <i>The Legislative History Supports Classifying Section 5-117(d) As A Statute Of Limitations</i>	36
B. The Legislature Acted Well Within Its Constitutional Authority In Repealing Section 5-117(d).....	42
1. <i>A Vested Right Must Be A Right Capable Of Vesting And Must Have Vested</i>	43
a. <i>Traditionally, rights capable of vesting involve property or contractual entitlements</i>	43
b. <i>A procedural or remedial law cannot create a right capable of vesting</i>	46
c. <i>There is no vested right to act in a manner contrary to equity and justice</i>	47
d. <i>A right premised on the continuation of an existing law or a claim contingent on any future act has not vested</i>	47
2. <i>The CVA Constitutionally Repealed The 2017 Statute Of Limitations</i>	49
a. <i>The 2017 statute did not confer vested rights on future defendants, much less “vested” rights</i>	49
b. <i>Defendants cannot clearly prove that retroactively removing a limitations defense for civil claims is unconstitutional</i>	54
C. Even If Section 5-117(d) Is A Statute Of Repose, The CVA Is Constitutional	60
D. The CVA Survives Rational Basis Review.....	68
II. THE CVA IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

CONCLUSION70

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 8-122

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>A.B. v. S.U.</i> , No. 22-AP-200, 2023 WL 3910756 (Vt. June 9, 2023)	60
<i>Alexander v. Worthington</i> , 5 Md. 471 (1854)	48
<i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359 (1949)	20, 50
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim</i> , 376 Md. 276 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Baker</i> , 23 Md. 531 (1865)	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 759 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Anderson v. Sheffield</i> , 53 Md. App. 583 (1983)	57
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 427 Md. 99 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applegarth v. The Key School, Inc.</i> , No. C-02-CV-23-002370 (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty., MD)	13
<i>Balducci v. Eberly</i> , 304 Md. 664 (1985)	65
<i>Baltimore County v. Churchill, Ltd.</i> , 271 Md. 1 (1974)	52, 69
<i>Benson v. The Key School, Inc.</i> , No. C-02-CV-23-002322 (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty., MD)	13
<i>Berean Bible Chapel, Inc. v. Ponzillo</i> , 28 Md. App. 596 (1975)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bernard v. Cosby</i> , 648 F. Supp. 3d 558 (D.N.J. 2023)	60
<i>Bernie v. Blue Cloud Abbey</i> , 821 N.W.2d 224 (S.D. 2012)	40
<i>Berrett v. Oliver</i> , 7 G. & J. 191 (1835)	44
<i>Bienvenu v. Doe</i> , No. 2023-CC-01194, 2024 WL 2952499 (La. June 12, 2024)	60
<i>Board of Educ. v. Secretary of Personnel</i> , 317 Md. 34 (1989)	70
<i>Calaway ex rel. Calaway v. Schucker</i> , 193 S.W.3d 509 (Tenn. 2005)	64
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	53
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	52, 53, 57
<i>City of Warren v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Haines)</i> , 156 A.3d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	66
<i>Colony Hill Condo. I Ass’n v. Colony Co.</i> , 70 N.C. App. 390 (1984)	66
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	19, 27, 33
<i>Danforth v. Groton Water Co.</i> , 178 Mass. 472 (Mass. 1901)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 137 Nev. 525 (2021)	64
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 317 Conn. 357 (Conn. 2015)	60
<i>Doe v. Popravak</i> , 55 Kan. App. 2d 1 (2017)	66
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687 (2011)	51, 54, 55
<i>Dryfoos v. Hostetter</i> , 268 Md. 396 (1973)	44, 45, 47
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 232 Md. App. 602 (2017)	65, 66
<i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 458 Md. 206 (2018)	22, 65
<i>Elsberry v. Stanley Martin Cos.</i> , 482 Md. 159 (2022)	42
<i>Estate of Zimmerman v. Blatter</i> , 458 Md. 698 (2018)	46
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	63
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	64
<i>Foor v. Juvenile Servs. Admin.</i> , 78 Md. App. 151 (1989)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Garrison v. Hill</i> , 81 Md. 551 (1895)	44
<i>Geisz v. Greater Balt. Med. Ctr.</i> , 313 Md. 301 (1988)	57
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Benjamin</i> , 394 Md. 59 (2006)	57
<i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 237 Neb. 565 (1991)	66
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 959 (1975).....	47
<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 409 Md. 698 (2009)	46
<i>Grinder v. Nelson</i> , 9 Gill 299 (1850).....	47, 51
<i>Grove v. Todd</i> , 41 Md. 633 (1875)	44, 47
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130 (1986).....	48
<i>Harding v. K.C. Wall Prod., Kn Inc.</i> , 250 Kan. 655 (1992)	59
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 242 Md. App. 655 (2019)	35
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Am. Auto Sprinkler Sys., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Harvey v. Merchan</i> , 311 Ga. 811 (Ga. 2021)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hanson v. Williams Cnty.</i> , 389 N.W.2d 319 (N.D. 1986)	22
<i>Hecht v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 333 Md. 324 (1994)	22
<i>Herd v. State</i> , 125 Md. App. 77 (1999)	41
<i>Hill v. Fitzgerald</i> , 304 Md. 689 (1985)	45, 50
<i>Huth v. Cosby</i> , No. BC565560, 2022 WL 17583301 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sep. 27, 2022)	59
<i>John C D Doe v. Big Brothers Big Sisters of Am.</i> , No. CV2020-014920 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2021).....	60
<i>K.E. v. Hoffman</i> , 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	60
<i>Kelch v. Keehn</i> , 183 Md. 140 (1944)	46
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007)	67
<i>Landsman v. Maryland Home Improvement Comm’n</i> , 154 Md. App. 241 (2003)	47, 48, 51, 52
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000)	43, 46, 47, 61
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 475 Md. 384 (2021)	16
<i>Lumsden v. Design Tech Builders, Inc.</i> , 358 Md. 435 (2000)	20, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Mahai v. State</i> , 474 Md. 648 (2021)	16, 67
<i>Mathews v. Cassidy Turley Maryland, Inc.</i> , 435 Md. 584 (2013)	22, 25, 27, 28
<i>McComas v. Criminal Injs. Comp. Bd.</i> , 88 Md. App. 143 (1991)	47
<i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , 290 N.C. App. 403 (2023)	59
<i>M.E.H. v. L.H.</i> , 177 Ill. 2d 207 (Ill. 1997).....	39, 66
<i>Mispagel v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 785 S.W.2d 279 (Mo. 1990)	64
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Seenath</i> , 448 Md. 145 (2016)	17
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 478 Md. 333 (2022)	20
<i>Muskin v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Tax’n</i> , 422 Md. 544 (2011)	43, 45, 49, 50
<i>Nyland v. The Key School, Inc.</i> , No. C-02-CV-23-002321 (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty., MD)	13
<i>Piselli v. 75th Street Medical</i> , 371 Md. 188 (2002)	29
<i>Rawlings v. Rawlings</i> , 362 Md. 535 (2001)	46, 49, 50, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Md. v. Williams</i> , 9 G. & J. 365 (1838)	44
<i>Remington v. Metropolitan Sav. Bank</i> , 76 Md. 546 (1893)	44
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	60
<i>Rice v. University of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 186 Md. App. 551 (2009)	55
<i>Roe v. Ram</i> , No. CIV. 14-00027, 2014 WL 4276647 (D. Haw. Aug. 29, 2014).....	60
<i>Rose v. Fox Pool Corp.</i> , 335 Md. 351 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rupley v. Balajadia</i> , No. 20-00030 (D. Guam June 3, 2021)	60
<i>Samuels v. Tschechtelin</i> , 135 Md. App. 483 (2000)	60
<i>Schappelle v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Washington</i> , No. C-15-CV-23-003696 (Cir. Ct. for Montgomery Cnty., MD)	13, 63
<i>Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 237 Md. App. 102 (2018)	32
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	60
<i>Slate v. Zitomer</i> , 275 Md. 534 (1975)	56
<i>Sliney v. Previte</i> , 473 Mass. 283 (Mass. 2015).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 266 Md. 52 (1972)	56
<i>Southern States Chem., Inc. v. Tampa Tank & Welding, Inc.</i> , 316 Ga. 701 (2023)	59, 66
<i>State v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 346 Md. 633 (1997)	69
<i>State v. Card</i> , 104 Md. App. 439 (1995)	61, 63
<i>State v. Gurry</i> , 121 Md. 534 (1913)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 415 Md. 413 (2010)	32, 36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 443 Md. 572 (2015)	48, 52
<i>Strauss v. Strauss</i> , 101 Md. App. 490 (1994)	69
<i>Surrick v. The Key School, Inc.</i> , No. C-02-CV-23-002048 (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty., MD)	13
<i>S.Y. v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 2021 WL 4473153 (D.N.J. Sep. 30, 2021)	60
<i>Thistle v. Frostburg Coal Co.</i> , 10 Md. 129 (1856)	43
<i>Tyler v. City of College Park</i> , 415 Md. 475 (2010)	67
<i>Venton v. The Key School, Inc.</i> , No. C-02-CV-23-002270, (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty., MD)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Vytar Assocs. v. Mayor & Aldermen of City of Annapolis</i> , 301 Md. 558 (1984)	45
<i>Walker v. Miller Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 591 So. 2d 242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	66
<i>Walzer v. Osborne</i> , 395 Md. 563 (2006)	55
<i>Warfield v. State</i> , 315 Md. 474 (1989)	41
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 460 Md. 667 (2018)	32
<i>Washington Nat’l Arena Ltd. P’ship v. Treasurer, Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 287 Md. 38 (1980)	45
<i>Webber v. State</i> , 320 Md. 238 (1990)	41
<i>Whittington v. State</i> , 474 Md. 1 (2021)	32, 38
<i>Williams v. Morgan State Univ.</i> , 484 Md. 534 (2023)	16
<i>Wisniewski v. Diocese of Belleville</i> , 406 Ill. App. 3d 1119 (2011)	63
<i>Witte v. Azarian</i> , 369 Md. 518 (2002)	41
STATUTES:	
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/13–202.2(b) (1992)	39
Ala. Code § 6-2-8(b)(2) (2024)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc.	
§ 5-101	4, 19
§ 5-102	19
§ 5-103	19
§ 5-105	19
§ 5-108(a).....	21, 27, 28, 65
§ 5-108(b).....	27, 28, 65
§ 5-108(d)(2).....	65
§ 5-117(d).....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5851b.....	13
RULE:	
Md. R. Civ. P. 2-323(g)(5).....	52
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
2018 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 183 (S.B. 872)	13
H.B. 69 (2016)	5
H.B. 556 (2009)	5
H.B. 642	6
H.B. 687 Bill File.....	10
H.B. 725 (2015)	5
H.B. 858 (2008)	5
H.B. 974 Bill File.....	11
H.B. 1148 (2006)	5
H.B. 1214 (2015)	5
H.B. 1215 (2016)	5
H.B. 1376 (2005)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
H. Judiciary Comm. Hearing on H.B. 642 (Mar. 15, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/4rn2mh32	6, 8, 9
H. Judiciary Comm. Hearing on H.B. 642 (Mar. 29, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ymsj8cft	38
H. Judiciary Comm. Hearing on H.B. 642 (Feb. 23, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/4sn85ez9	7, 9, 37
House Floor Actions (Mar. 16, 2017).....	38
S. Jud. Proc. Comm. Hearing on S.B. 505 (Feb. 14, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mr3myapy	7, 8, 37
S.B. 18, 2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2024)	13
S.B. 238 (2009)	5
S.B. 505	6
S.B. 505 Bill File.....	37
S.B. 505 Legislative History, https://perma.cc/5H6G-R4R2	38
S.B. 668 (2015)	
S.B. 686 Bill File.....	12
Senate Floor Actions (Mar. 23, 2017)	
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
Attorney General of Maryland, Report on Child Sexual Abuse in the Archdiocese of Baltimore (April 2023), https://perma.cc/X4DF- 6WLP	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Adam Bain, <i>Determining the Preemptive Effect of Federal Law on State Statutes of Repose</i> , 43 U. Balt. L. Rev. 119 (2014)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) <i>Statute of Limitations</i>	18
<i>Statute of Repose</i>	10, 20
Josephine Bulkley, <i>Introduction: Background and Overview of Child Sexual Abuse Law Reforms in the Mid-1980s</i> , 40 U. Miami L. Rev. 5 (1985)	4, 5
Erin Cox & Justin Moyer, <i>When Maryland gave abuse victims more time to sue, it may have also protected institutions, including the Catholic Church</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 31, 2019)	39
Marci A. Hamilton, et al., ChildUSA, <i>History of U.S. Child Sex Abuse Statutes of Limitation Reform: 2002 to 2020</i> (Feb. 26, 2021)	10
Alice Nasar Hanan, ChildUSA, <i>Revival Laws for Child Sex Abuse</i> (June 6, 2024).....	13
Andrew Ortiz, ChildUSA, <i>Delayed Disclosure</i> (2024)	4
Tim Prudente, <i>Three words: How the Catholic Church and allies altered a bill to protect it from sex abuse lawsuits</i> , Balt. Banner (Mar. 14, 2023)	37, 38
2 Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 41:4 (8th ed. 2023 update).....	43
2A Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:11 (7th ed. 2023 update)	41
David Viens, <i>Countdown to Injustice: The Irrational Application of Criminal Statutes of Limitations to Sexual Offenses Against Children</i> , 38 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 169 (2004)	5
